

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Financial Statements
As Of December 31, 2023
(With Summarized Financial Information
As of December 31, 2022)

Together With Independent Auditors' Report

JDS professional
group
certified public accountants, consultants and advisors



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Page -2-

To the Board of Directors of
Truckers Against Trafficking:

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Truckers Against Trafficking (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2023, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Members:

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants • Colorado Society of Certified Public Accountants
10303 E. Dry Creek Road, Suite 400 • Englewood, CO 80112 • 303 771 0123 • 303 771 0078 fax

www.jdscpagroup.com

Independent Auditors' Report (Continued)

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

Independent Auditors' Report (Continued)

- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate to those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Reporting on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's December 31, 2022, financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated May 31, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

JDS Professional Group

August 21, 2024

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Statement Of Financial Position

As Of December 31, 2023

(With Summarized Financial Information As of December 31, 2022)

Page -5-

ASSETS	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,512,277	\$ 2,630,567
Investments	3,303,228	1,153,155
Promises to give, net	678,694	104,831
Other receivables		3,456
Inventory	<u>2,353</u>	<u>4,278</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 5,496,552</u>	<u>\$ 3,896,287</u>
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 43,577	\$ 20,114
Accrued liabilities	732	
Total Liabilities	<u>44,309</u>	<u>20,114</u>
Net Assets:		
Net assets without donor restrictions	4,773,549	3,771,342
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>678,694</u>	<u>104,831</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>5,452,243</u>	<u>3,876,173</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 5,496,552</u>	<u>\$ 3,896,287</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Statement Of Activities

For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

(With Summarized Financial Information As Of December 31, 2022)

Page -6-

	Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	2023	2022
Support And Revenue:				
Contributions and grants	\$ 3,176,461	\$ 678,694	\$ 3,855,155	\$ 3,270,402
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	53,613		53,613	22,277
Investment income (loss), net	158,509		158,509	(135,364)
Loss on sales	262		262	(863)
Other income	40,048		40,048	29,240
Net assets released from restriction - Satisfaction of purpose restrictions	104,831	(104,831)		
Total Support And Revenue	<u>3,533,724</u>	<u>573,863</u>	<u>4,107,587</u>	<u>3,185,692</u>
Expenses:				
Program Services -				
Training and education	<u>2,227,538</u>		<u>2,227,538</u>	<u>1,870,871</u>
Supporting Services -				
General administration	271,750		271,750	202,091
Fundraising	<u>32,229</u>		<u>32,229</u>	<u>62,061</u>
Total Supporting Services	<u>303,979</u>		<u>303,979</u>	<u>264,152</u>
Total Expenses	<u>2,531,517</u>		<u>2,531,517</u>	<u>2,135,023</u>
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS	1,002,207	573,863	1,576,070	1,050,669
Net Assets, Beginning Of Year	<u>3,771,342</u>	<u>104,831</u>	<u>3,876,173</u>	<u>2,825,504</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 4,773,549</u>	<u>\$ 678,694</u>	<u>\$ 5,452,243</u>	<u>\$ 3,876,173</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Statement Of Functional Expenses

For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

Page -7-

(With Summarized Financial Information As of December 31, 2022)

	Program Services	Supporting Services		2023 Total	2022 Total
		General and Administrative	Fundraising		
Salaries, payroll taxes, and related benefits	\$ 1,413,121	\$ 223,294	\$ 30,827	\$ 1,667,242	\$ 1,481,165
Travel, lodging, and meals	262,699			262,699	108,089
Professional fees	8,678	26,065		34,743	12,330
Freedom drivers project					95,881
Industry training program	475,166			475,166	285,059
Coalition builds					50,116
Communications	2,138	338	47	2,523	5,448
Bank fees		3,762		3,762	3,041
Supplies and equipment	12,374	1,955	270	14,600	15,420
Other	3,600	8,473		12,073	27,801
Staff development	37,186	5,876	811	43,873	35,406
Insurance	3,426	541	75	4,042	4,972
Utilities	9,149	1,446	200	10,794	10,295
	<u>\$ 2,227,538</u>	<u>\$ 271,750</u>	<u>\$ 32,229</u>	<u>\$ 2,531,517</u>	<u>\$ 2,135,023</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Statement Of Cash Flows

For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

(With Summarized Financial Information As Of December 31, 2022)

Page -8-

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Changes in net assets from operations	\$ 1,576,070	\$ 1,050,669
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Net unrealized/realized (gain) loss on investments	(137,371)	138,777
Discount on promises to give	(10,949)	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities -		
(Increase) in promises to give	(562,914)	(1,234)
Decrease (increase) in other receivables	3,456	(3,456)
Decrease (increase) in inventory	1,925	(334)
Increase in accounts payable	23,463	19,593
(Decrease) increase accrued liabilities	732	(5,757)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>894,412</u>	<u>1,198,258</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of investments	(3,017,017)	(3,047)
Sales of investments	1,004,315	
Net cash (used in) investing activities	<u>(2,012,702)</u>	<u>(3,047)</u>
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(1,118,290)	1,195,211
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning Of Year	<u>2,630,567</u>	<u>1,435,356</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,512,277</u>	<u>\$ 2,630,567</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Notes To Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

Page -9-

(1) Nature Of Organization

Truckers Against Trafficking (the “Organization”), a not-for-profit corporation, that exists to educate, equip, empower, and mobilize members of key industries and agencies to combat human trafficking.

(2) Summary Of Significant Accounting Policies

Method Of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis.

Basis Of Presentation

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets that are based upon the existence or absence of restrictions on use that are placed by its donors: net assets without donor restrictions are with donor restrictions as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material.

Cash And Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents may include all cash, demand deposits, and investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Fair Value Measurements

The Organization follows Fair Value Measurements which among other things requires enhanced disclosures about investments that are measured and reported at fair value and establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Association has the ability to access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.

Certificates of deposit: The fair value of the certificates of deposit is based on amortized cost or original cost plus accrued interest.

Mutual Funds: Valued at the published net asset value (NAV) of the shares held at the reporting date.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued)

Page -11-

U.S. Treasury bills and Corporate bonds: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual investments are traded.

Annuity Insurance Contract: Valued at the cash surrender value as reported by the insurance company.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

In general, investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of the investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the investment balances and the amounts reported in the statement of financial position.

The carrying amount reported in the statement of financial position for cash and cash equivalents and accrued liabilities, approximate fair value because of the immediate or short-term maturities of these financial instruments.

Inventory

Inventory consisted of sales merchandise and is reflected at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

Property And Equipment

Property and equipment is stated at acquisition cost or, if donated, at its estimated fair market value at the date of the donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of 5 years. The Organization's capitalization policy is to capitalize purchases of assets with a useful life of more than one year and a cost of \$500 or more.

As of December 31, 2023, property and equipment amounted to \$40,000 and was fully depreciated.

Measure Of Operations

The statements of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and non operating activities. Operating activities consists of those items attributable to

the Organization's ongoing program services. Nonoperating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments and other activities considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring nature.

Revenue And Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets; or an unconditional promise to give is received. Unconditional promises to give are recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected in one year and at net present value if expected to be collected in more than one year. Management expects that all promises to give will be fully collectible, accordingly, there is no allowance for uncollectible promises to give.

Conditional promises to give with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return/right or release are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. As of December 31, 2023, the Organization had no conditional promises to give.

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (this is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Certain donated services, goods, and facilities that meet the criteria for recognition, are reflected in the financial statements at their estimated fair market value at the time of the donation. Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization.

Methods Used for Allocation of Expenses from Management and General Activities

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more program or supporting functions of the Organization. Costs not directly attributable to a function, including salaries, payroll taxes, and related benefits, insurance, communications, supplies and equipment, staff development, and utilities are allocated to a functional region based on time and effort.

Evaluation of Subsequent Events

The Organization has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through August 21, 2024, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued, and has considered any relevant matters in the preparation of the financial statements and footnotes.

(3) Tax Exempt Status

The Organization has previously received notice from the Internal Revenue Service of exemption from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements contain no provision for income taxes. In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1).

Management believes that the Organization has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. The Organization would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

The Organization is no longer subject to U.S. federal tax audits on its Form 990 by taxing authorities for years ending prior to 2020. The years subsequent to this year contain matters that could be subject to differing interpretations of applicable tax laws and regulations. Although the outcome of tax audits is uncertain, the Organization believes no issues would arise.

(4) Promises To Give

The following table provides information about promises to give for the year ended December 31, 2023:

Amounts due in:	
Less than one year	\$ 391,310
One to five years	298,333
Less: discount	(10,949)
Total promises to give	<u>\$ 678,694</u>

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the discount rate utilized was 3.81%.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued)

Page -14-

(5) Investments And Concentration Of Credit Risk

The following table presents the Organization's fair value hierarchy and major categories for those assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2023:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Investments:				
Mutual funds-				
Low duration income fund	\$ 413,001	\$	\$	\$ 413,001
Fixed income -				
U.S. Treasury bills	1,343,116			1,343,116
Corporate bonds	226,575			226,575
Certificates of deposit	866,954			866,954
Annuity insurance contract			453,582	453,582
Total	<u>\$ 2,849,646</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 453,582</u>	<u>\$ 3,303,228</u>

The Level 3 investment consists of an investment in an annuity insurance contract. The annuity insurance contract was established as a death benefit, naming the prior Executive Director as the annuitant. The fair value is based upon the cash surrender value, which is the cash amount that would be offered to the Organization by the issuing annuity carrier upon cancellation of the contract. As of December 31, 2023, the death benefit payout amount was \$483,582, with a cash surrender value of \$453,582.

Management believes that the sensitivity in the fair value measurement of the annuity insurance contract is related to market fluctuations, as the investment held in the annuity insurance are primarily marketable securities.

Following is the reconciliation of Level 3 investment as of December 31, 2023:

Beginning balance	\$ 372,255
Unrealized gain	81,327
Ending balance	<u>\$ 453,582</u>

The Organization's cash demand deposits and certificates of deposit are held at financial institutions at which deposits are insured up to \$250,000 by the FDIC. As of December 31, 2023, the Organization's cash demand deposits exceeded the FDIC's insurance limit by \$260,973.

As of December 31, 2023, 85% of the total promises to give is from one donor and represents a concentration risk.

TRUCKERS AGAINST TRAFFICKING

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued)

Page -15-

(6) **Net Assets With Donor Restrictions**

Net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2023, consisted of time restricted donations of \$678,694.

(7) **Liquidity And Available Of Financial Asset**

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2023:

Financial assets at year end	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,512,277
Investments	3,303,228
Promises to give	678,694
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u><u>\$ 5,494,199</u></u>

(8) **Contributed Nonfinancial Assets**

Gifts-In-Kind

The Organization received professional services in the amount of \$53,613 during the year ended December 31, 2023.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, all gifts-in-kind were utilized to carry out the mission of the Organization. The professional services were valued and reported at the estimated fair value in the financial statements based on current rates for similar services.

All gifts-in-kind received by the Organization for the year ended December 31, 2023, were considered without donor restrictions and able to be used by the Organization as determined by the board of trustees and management.

(9) **Employee Benefit Plan**

Effective January 1, 2019, the Organization established a simplified IRA (the "Plan") covering substantially all employees. Contributions are based on percentage of the eligible employee's annual salary which is approved by the Board of Directors on an annual basis. Contributions to the Plan during the year ended December 31, 2023, amounted to \$33,604.